
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chair) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, Stella Jones, 
Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas 
 
Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rita Price, 
Rebecca Stark and Reverend John Thelwell 

 
CS/NG 

 
17 October 2014 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA 
on THURSDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 2014 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4 LEARNING FROM THE SCHOOL STANDARDS MONITORING GROUP 
(SSMG) (Pages 9 - 16) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth)  
 

5 COLLABORATIVE WORKING BETWEEN SCHOOLS AND FEDERATIONS 
(Pages 17 - 32) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth)  
 

6 HEALTH & SAFETY IN SCHOOLS (Pages 33 - 38) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth)  
 

7 LIFELONG LEARNING FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 39 - 44) 

 Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator  

 



 LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council, held at County Hall, Mold, on 
Thursday, 25 September 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, 
Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Carolyn Thomas. 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Reverend John 
Thelwell   
 
SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors David Cox for Paul Shotton, Paul 
Cunningham for Mike Lowe, and Peter Curtis for Ian Dunbar 
 
APOLOGIES:  Cabinet Member for Education. Councillors Marion Bateman, 
Ron Hampson, Stella Jones,  and Paul Shotton.  Mrs Janine Beggan and Rita 
Price 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  Chief Officer (Education and Youth), School 
Modernisation Manager, Governor Development Coordinating Manager, and 
Project Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer 
 

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chairman expressed thanks on 
behalf of the Committee to Mrs Jane Borthwick, Headteacher, Trelawnyd 
Primary School, for her hospitality and to the pupils for escorting Members on 
their tour of the School. 
 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including Whipping Declarations) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 
interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillor Phil Lightfoot and 
Reverend John Thelwell (who were not school governors) declared an interest 
as school governors. 

 
18. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 July 2014 were 
submitted. 
 
Matters arising 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



School transport 
 

Councillor Nancy Matthew raised a concern around the provision and 
arrangements relating to school transport.  She referred to discussions held at 
a previous meeting of the Committee on the issue of home to school transport 
and said it had been stated that if there was available space on the school 
bus then there would be a charge for the child.   The Chief Officer (Education 
and Youth) confirmed that where there is no public service route and there is 
a space on the school bus, it can be made available to a learner at a charge.  
The Chief Officer emphasised that no child or young person had been refused 
transport to school in Flintshire so far this school year. However, some 
parents had been slow to apply for transport passes this year and Councillors’ 
eligibility policy must be enforced in future weeks and months.     
    
 Councillor Matthews proposed that an item on school transport be 
added to the forward work programme for a future meeting of the Committee.  
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer and agreed 
by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record; and  
 
(b) That an update report on school transport be submitted to a future 

meeting of the Committee.   
 

19. UPDATE ON SCHOOL MODERNISATION 
 

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report on the 
progress made with School Modernisation.   

 
The Chief Officer referred to the anticipated reduction in funding from 

the Welsh Government for 2015/16, and possible additional reductions to 
specific grants “in year” and between years and reported that all services 
were committed to finding new ways of working to sustain local public 
services as far as able.     

 
The Chief Officer commented on the aim to protect the learner’s 

experiences in the classroom.  He advised that overall the outcomes being 
achieved by Flintshire learners compared positively with other Authorities in 
Wales and continued to improve.  He referred to the examples of modernising 
education in Flintshire in recent years which had proven to deliver improved 
opportunities and outcomes for children and young people and the further 
major capita
[...]
 on 

school repair and maintenance backlog had been scheduled for consideration 
at the meeting of the Committee to be held on 4 December 2014 

 
Councillors Nancy Matthews and Nigel Steele-Mortimer commented 

on the valuable role that schools held within their local communities and the 
need to retain rural provision where possible. 

 
Mr. David Hytch requested that the Committee be consulted on all  

proposals prior to their adjudication by Cabinet. 
 
In response to the questions and concerns raised by Councillor Dave 

Mackie around the future provision of sports facilities at John Summer’s High 
School and surrounding areas, the Chief Officer advised that pupils could use 
the sports facilities at Deeside Leisure Centre.  He also advised that the Chief 
Officer (Organisational Change) would present plans for the development of 
leisure facilities across Flintshire at future meetings of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



20. GOVERNANCE IN SCHOOLS  
 
 The Governor Development Co-ordinating Manager, Education and 
Youth, introduced a report to update members on the provision of the 
mandatory training programme for school governors and to provide a 
summary overview of the nomination process for Local Authority governors to 
schools.   
 
 The Business Support Manager provided background information and 
referred to the Governor Development Programme and the Welsh 
Government regulations which came into force in September 2013 concerning 
mandatory training for school governors.   
 

Members spoke in support of the Governor Training Programme but 
expressed a number of concerns around the venues, times, and number of 
courses offered.  They also raised concerns around the requirement to attend 
mandatory training which they felt could be a deterrent to the recruitment and 
retention of school governors who provided a voluntary service in addition to 
other responsibilities and commitments.   The Business Support 
[...]
PMENT OPPORTUNITIES 
 

The Chairman invited Mr. Paul Corner, Project Manager, to provide an 
update on progress concerning creation of Apprenticeships and Training 
opportunities.  He provided background information and referred to the main 
achievements for the previous six months concerning the National Youth 
Engagement and Progression Framework, Information Sharing Protocol, 
Apprenticeships, engagement with businesses, Communities First Activity and 
the Deeside Enterprise Zone Shared Apprenticeship Scheme.  The Project 
Manager also gave an overview of the next key steps. 

 
During discussion the Project Manager responded to the questions and 

concerns raised by members around monitoring of attendance and 
timekeeping.  

 
Mrs. Rebecca Stark requested that the next progress report included 

feedback on the scheme from the perspective of apprentices and businesses. 
 
Councillor Peter Curtis asked if information could be included in the 

next update report on how disabled people were being supported to find work.  
 
Councillor Colin Legg emphasised the value of apprenticeships and 

expressed the view that the achievement of skills and crafts should be more 
widely promoted.  

 
Following a suggestion from the Project Manager, the Committee 

agreed that the next update report (to be submitted to the Committee in 
March, 2015) focus in-depth on apprenticeships. 

 
Mr. David Hytch congratulated the Project Manager and Officers on the 

positive outcomes and progress achieved to date. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee commissions a further progress report, with particular 
emphasis on apprenticeships, in six months’ time. 
 

24. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  The Facilitator 
informed members that she would be meeting the Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change) to discuss Leisure Service items for inclusion on the 
Forward Work Programme.   
 

Members reviewed the current programme and it was agreed that a 
special meeting be arranged to consider the item on the Post 16 
Commissioning Strategy 2015/16.  It was also agreed that the item on 
Federation and Clusters be moved and submitted to the meeting of the 
Committee to be held on 23 October 2014, and that an item on school 

Page 6



transport be added to the forward work programme for consideration at a 
future meeting.    

 
The Facilitator advised that the Headteachers of Gwynedd and 

Sychdyn Primary schools would also be invited to attend the meeting of the 
Committee on 23 October 2014 to provide feedback on school to school 
support in relation to the item on Learning from the School Performance 
Monitoring Group (SPMG).   

 
RESOLVED:   
 
That subject to the above the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
 

25. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
   

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.  

 
   (The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.15pm)  
 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD OCTOBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (EDUCATION AND YOUTH) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

LEARNING FROM THE SCHOOL STANDARDS 
MONITORING GROUP (SSMG) 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To update on Schools Standards Monitoring for underperforming 

schools in both primary and secondary phases. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The School Standards Monitoring Group (SSMG) was established to 
ensure that schools which are under-performing are rigorously 
challenged by the Local Authority but are also appropriately supported 
in order to make progress and improve the outcomes for their 
learners. The group also provides elected members with the 
opportunity to strengthen their knowledge of the level of school 
performance within the autho
[...]

THURSDAY, 23RD OCTOBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER, EDUCATION AND YOUTH 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

COLLABORATIVE WORKING BETWEEN SCHOOLS 
& FEDERATIONS 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To update members on the progress made with developing 

collaborative working and federations between schools.  

2.00 
 

BACKGROUND 

2.01 Flintshire County Council has a responsibility to review and modernise 
all school provision, to make sure that we are providing the best 
possible opportunities for learners, so that they can achieve their full 
potential. 

2.02 There remains a pressing case for continuing to renew local 
educational provision. Key issues for the Council include: 

• continuing to raise educational standards; 

• creating the conditions for school leaders to succeed; 

• ensuring that school buildings are attractive learning and 
working environments; 

• reducing the number of surplus places and the inequity of 
variation in cost per pupil; and 

• providing resilience against falling revenue funding.   

2.03 Our aim is that children and young people in Flintshire will develop 
essential life skills, a strong desire for lifelong learning and be very 
well prepared for the world of work. All children and young people will 
be supported to progress through the different stages of their 
education. Every child and young person will be entitled to a learning 
programme that will be personalised to make the most of his or her 
abilities. Children and young people will learn in an exciting and 
innovative range of styles and settings. These will include vocational, 
enterprise, voluntary, spiritual, cultural and sporting learning 
experiences. School organisation will provide opportunities for Welsh 
and English medium provision and also faith provision. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 

2.04 Flintshire County Council is committed to continuing to raise 
standards, with key tasks including securing: 

• high expectations and a clear focus on improving teaching, 
[...]
n 
is an appropriate way forward for organisation in an area review of 
educational provision.  
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD OCTOBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER, EDUCATION AND YOUTH 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

HEALTH AND SAFETY IN SCHOOLS 
 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To provide the Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

with a summary report on accidents and incidents in schools during 
the academic year 1 September 2013 to 31 August 2014 and a 
summary of actions taken by the Council to support schools in 
achieving healthy and safe environments. 

2.00 
 

BACKGROUND 

2.01 Local Management of Schools requires that school employees, 
Governing Bodies and the Local Authority work together to ensure 
Health, Safety and Welfare objectives are achieved. 

2.02 The school is responsible for all areas it has control of; school 
governing bodies have legal responsibilities for health and safety as 
the direct employer and/or as occupier and body in control of the 
premises. 

2.03 The data presented in this report is based on accident reports from 
schools provided to the Corporate Health and Safety Unit. 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

3.01 
 
3.01.1 

Accidents and Incidents 

Flintshire County Council currently has 94 schools and special units. 

The total number of accidents / incident report forms received for the 
academic year 1 September 2013 to 31 August 2014 = 2584.  This 
equates to an average of 27 reports per school over the academic 
year.  The current figure compares with 2302 reports received over 
the same period in 2012/13 (an increase of 282 accident reports 
overall.  Of the total 259 reports related to employees, 2314 pupils, 7 
members of the public and 4 contractors).  

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



3.01.2 Accidents to Pupils 
 
For the period 1 September 2013 to 31 August 2014 a total of 2314 
accident reports received related to pupils.  This compares with 2012 
recorded for the previous year (an increase of 302 reports relating to 
pupils overall).  
 
Primary School pupils:  Of the total pupil figure of 2314 reports, pupils 
in primary schools accounted for 1592.  An increase of 253 reports 
from primary schools compared to last year’s figure of 1339. 
 
Secondary School pupils:  521 reports were attributed to secondary 
schools this academic year compared to 475 recorded for the same 
period last year (an increase of 46 reports). 
 
Special School pupils:  201 reports were attributed to special schools 
this academic year compared to 198 last year (an increase of 3 
reports). 
 

3.01.3 
 
 

Accidents to Employees 
 
1 September 2013 to 31 August 2014 a total of 259 accident 
reports received related to employees.  This compares with 290 
recorded for the same period last year (a reduction of 31 reports 
overall). 
 
Employees in primary schools accounted for 107 (an increase of 3), 
secondary school employees accounted for 57 (an increase of 16), 
and employees in special schools accounted for 95 (a reduction of 49 
reports). 
 

3.01.4 RIDDOR reported 
 
The number of accidents reported to the Health and Safety Executive 
under the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous 
Occurrences Regulations (RIDDOR) in the academic year 2013/2014 
= 50.  This compares with a total of 104 reportable for the same 
period in 2012/13 (48% reduction). 
 
Of the 50 reportable accidents, 9 were categorised as major injuries, 
3 were categorised as over 7 day (incapacitated as a result of injury 
to continue normal duties), and 38 were categorised as members of 
the public taken directly to hospital from the scene of the accident for 
treatment (for the purposes of RIDDOR pupils are classed as 
members of the public). 
 
The reduction in RIDDOR reportable accidents to the HSE this 
academic year may in part be due to the removal of the requirement 
to report over 3 day injuries and partly due to revised criteria for 
members of the public taken to hospital for treatment from the scene. 

Page 34



3.01.5 Top three Type of Incident categories: 
 
Pupils:  Slip, trip, falls, collision with person, or coming into contact 
with something fixed or stationary. 
 
Employees:  Physical / verbal assaults, slip trip falls, hit my moving, 
falling, flying object (physical assaults category mostly relates to 
incidents in special schools where it may be noted they are not 
intentional acts of violence). 
 

3.01.6 Top three Type of Injury categories: 
 
Pupils:  Bruising / contusion, aches and pains, minor scratches and 
grazes. 
 
Employees:  Bruising / contusion, aches and pains, sprains and 
strains. 
 
Of the figure 2584, 246 (9%) reports were of non-injury accidents or 
injuries.  
 
Further details on accidents and incidents in schools can be obtained 
directly from individual schools (individual school overview and 
analysis), or from Corporate Health and Safety Advisor to Education 
and Youth. 
 

3.02 Action and Initiatives 

3.02.1 School accidents and incidents are required to be reported to 
Corporate Health and Safety regardless of severity of injury.  The 
Corporate Health and Safety Advisor to Education and Youth 
monitors all accident and incident reports, and as necessary, follows 
up / investigates to ensure causes are suitably identified and 
appropriate  remedial actions implemented to prevent recurrence.   

3.02.2 Corporate Health and Safety Advisor to Education and Youth carries 
out claims investigations relating to school property, accident injuries 
and ill health, analysing the findings and providing reports for our 
claims handlers.  Schools get the benefit of support and guidance on 
remedial actions to prevent recurrence. 

3.02.3 Schools have access to a wide range of key health and safety 
resources provided on their dedicated information resources website 
http://moodle.flintshire.gov.u
[...]
ry school has a competent person for the appropriate 
planning and approval of school visits using the Authorities on-line 
‘Evolve’ system.  
 
Annual Health and Safety training is provided for school Governors, 
last provided in November 2013. 
 
Managing Safely (IOSH accredited) training is available for Head 
teachers along with Risk Assessment workshops, and Accident 
Investigation workshops. 
 
An audit has recently been undertaken in respect of the current 
status of training held by Design and Technology staff in schools.  
This was carried out by an external company DATRUS.  All Flintshire 
secondary schools complied fully with the audit, and where training 
needs have been identified schools are aware of their responsibility 
for providing it to the recommended standards required.  This would 
include any refresher training requirements.  In this respect DATRUS 
have advised that they are currently in further liaison with the schools 
directly and a course on core machines is to take place on 21 
October hosted by Maes Garmon.  Further courses will be held. 
 

3.02.8 Asbestos Management in Schools.  Welsh Government issued a new 
guidance document ‘Asbestos Management in Schools’ in February 
2014.  The purpose of this document is to ensure that head teachers, 
school governors and other members of the school management 
teams are aware of requirements in respect of asbestos management 
procedures and legislation.  A copy has been added to the school 
information database earlier in the year and a reminder to schools is 
currently being prepared and will include a copy to individual schools.  
From an LA responsibility perspective I can confirm that all schools 
have been surveyed and all school premises have been issued with a 
current school asbestos survey containing a register of any asbestos 

Page 37



containing materials, their location and condition.  Any asbestos 
containing materials in our schools have been risk assessed and 
where appropriat
[...]
nd safe 
environments. 

Chief Officer 
Education and 
Youth 

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Learning from the School Standards Monitoring Group (SSMG)
	5 Collaborative Working Between Schools and Federations
	Enc. 1 for Federation & Clusters

	6 Health & Safety in Schools
	7 Lifelong Learning Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Lifelong Learning Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 OCTOBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Thursday, 23 October 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Carolyn Thomas 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rita Price and 
Rebecca Stark 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Colin Legg and Mike Lowe.  Reverend John Thelwell.   
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   Cabinet Member for Education. Chief Officer (Education and 
Youth), Chief Officer (Organisational Change), Corporate Health and Safety 
Officer.  (For minute no’s. 28 & 29) Jeremy Griffiths (Headteacher, Ysgol 
Gwynedd) and Jane Edwards (Headteacher, Ysgol Sychdyn) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest 
in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.  
All Members present except Councillor Phil Lightfoot (who was not a school 
governor) declared an interest as school governors. 

 
 

27. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 September 2014 were 
submitted. 
 
Accuracy 
 
The Member Engagement Manager pointed out that the meeting had been held 
in Trelawnyd Primary School and the first paragraph of the minutes on page 1 
should be amended to reflect this. 
 
Page 2, School transport.  The final sentence in the first paragraph to be 
amended to read: ‘However, some parents had been slow to apply for transport 
passes this year and the Council’s eligibility policy must be enforced in future 
weeks and months’. 
 
Page 4:  The reference to Business Support Officer to be replaced by  Governor 
Development Co-ordinating Manager in the second paragraph. 



 

 
Matters arising 
 
School Transport 
Councillor Nancy Matthews asked if the item on School Transport which was 
scheduled on the Forward Work Programme for consideration at the meeting of 
the Committee to be held on 26 March 2015, could be brought forward. 
 
Governor Training 
Mr. David Hytch raised concerns that a charge was applied for governors who 
wished to attend the Child Protection training course.  He commented on the 
voluntary role undertaken by school governors and expressed the view that it was 
“unreasonable” that a charge should be levied for training which was required to 
assist governors in their role and responsibilities. 
 
The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) acknowledged the concern raised and 
referred to the current financial restraints and the need to review funding 
measures in all areas.  He advised that schools had arrangements in place to 
provide for the cost of staff training and anticipated that such provision would also 
apply to school governors as necessary.     Councillor Matthews asked if training 
events could be held at schools. 
 
School Modernisation 
The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) reported on a recent meeting which had 
been held with the Governing Bodies of John Summers High School and 
Queensferry Primary School.  He referred to the key issues discussed concerning 
low level admissions and the Northern Gateway Housing Development  and 
advised that a group of governors from both schools would be working with 
officers in the weeks ahead on data analysis for a full business case.  The Chief 
Officer said a further update would be provided to the meeting of the Committee 
to be held on 4 December 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above amendments the minutes be received, approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
 

28. LEARNING FROM THE SCHOOL STANDARDS MONITORING GROUP 
(SSMG) 
 

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to update on 
Schools Standards Monitoring for underperforming schools in both primary and 
secondary phases.  He provided background information and advised that the 
SSMG was established to ensure that schools which are  under-performing were 
rigorously challenged by the Authority and also appropriately supported to make 
progress and improve outcomes for learners. 

 
The Chief Officer introduced Jeremy Griffiths, Headteacher Ysgol 

Gwynedd, and Jane Edwards, Headteacher Ysgol Sychdyn, who had been 
invited to attend the meeting to provide information on their experience of school 



 

to school support and collaborative working.  The Chairman welcomed Mr. 
Griffiths and Ms. Edwards and invited them to give a presentation to the 
Committee. 

 
Councillor Marion Bateman and Mrs Rebecca Stark commended  both 

headteachers for their hard work and support and for the welfare of staff and 
pupils. 

 
Councillor Nancy Matthews expressed concerns  around the support 

network which was made available to schools and asked whether this could be 
undermining the work of GwE.  She expressed further concerns that too many 
demands were being placed on teachers and that they may have to  spend too 
much time away from the classroom. 

 
Members were asked to endorse the work of the SSMG and for its  

continued role working in the same way with targeted schools in 2014-15. When 
put to the vote this was carried.  Councillor Nancy Matthews abstained from 
voting. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr. Griffiths and Ms. Edwards for their 

attendance and valuable contribution to the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the work undertaken by the School Standards Monitoring Group and its 
continued role working in the same way with targeted schools in 2014-15 be 
endorsed. 
 
 

29. COLLABORATIVE WORKING BETWEEN SCHOOLS AND FEDERATIONS 
 

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to update on 
the progress made with developing collaborative working and federations 
between schools.  He provided background information and advised that the 
Authority had responsibility to review and modernise all school provision to 
ensure it was providing the best possible opportunities for learners to achieve 
their full potential.  He commented that although schools were no longer in 
“competition” with each other they had not yet reached the point where 
collaborative working arrangements were as embedded as they could be. 

 
Jane Edwards gave an overview of her experience of collaborative 

working and federations between schools under the English system.  During 
discussion she responded to the queries and concerns raised by Members 
around Local Authority involvement and school governance arrangements.  The 
Chairman expressed concern that a move towards federation could negate the 
need to make decisions around the viability of some schools. 

 
Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer spoke in support of the concept of 

informal federation or collaboration and emphasised the valuable role that 
schools held within their local communities and the need to retain rural provision 
where possible. 

 



 

During discussion the Chief Officer, Mr. Griffiths and Ms. Edwards 
responded to the queries and concerns raised by members around recruitment of 
headteachers and workload.  The Chief Officer commented on the need to foster 
a broader curriculum and referred to examples of shared posts and shared 
expertise between schools in Flintshire. 

 
Mrs. Rita Price expressed concern that there was insufficient research 

into the long term effect of school federations.  She referred  to the financial 
implications, citing the cost of senior staff as an example,  and expressed the 
view that forming a federation may not be cost effective.  She also said that 
Welsh medium and Voluntary Aided schools could be disadvantaged as they 
could not create a single Governing Body. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the framework for developing enhanced collaborative working and 
federations between schools be noted. 
 
 

30. HEALTH & SAFETY IN SCHOOLS 
 

The Chairman welcomed and introduced Celia Meredith, Health and 
Safety Advisor for Education.  He invited her to present a report on accidents and 
incidents in schools during the academic year 1 September 2013 to 31 August 
2014, and a summary of the actions taken by the Council to support schools in 
achieving healthy and safe environments. 

 
The Health and Safety Advisor provided background information and 

context and reported on the number of accidents/incident report forms received 
for the above academic year.  She referred to the number of accidents reported 
to the Health and Safety Executive under the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and 
Dangerous Occurrences Regulations (RIDDOR), and the type of incidents and 
injuries received. 

 
The Health and Safety Advisor explained that school accidents and 

incidents were required to be reported to Corporate Health and Safety regardless 
of severity of injury.  She advised that she monitored all accident and incident 
reports and followed up or investigated where necessary to ensure causes were 
identified and remedial action implemented to prevent recurrence.  In response to 
the queries raised by members the Health and Safety Advisor explained that 
schools were encouraged to report all accidents and incidents arising on school 
premises including those which occurred out of school hours. 

 
Councillor Stella Jones referred to the issue of asbestos management in 

schools.   The Health and Safety Advisor referred to new guidance issued by the 
Welsh Government  in February 2014 on Asbestos Management in Schools to 
ensure that head teachers and school governors were aware of requirements in 
respect of asbestos management procedures and legislation.  She confirmed that 
all schools had been surveyed and all school premises issued with a current 
school asbestos survey containing a register of any asbestos containing 
materials, location and condition.  Any asbestos containing materials in schools 



 

had been risk assessed and where appropriate removed or encapsulated to 
prevent exposure. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

31. LIFELONG LEARNING FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the Forward Work 
Programme of the Committee.  He explained that it had been suggested that a 
meeting be held on 16 December 2014 to consider the item on Post 16 
Commissioning Strategy 2015/16.  Following discussion it was suggested that the 
item could be considered at a meeting of the Community Profile & Partnerships 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held on 2 February 2015 as the Principal of 
Coleg Cambria would be attending.  It was agreed that the Member Engagement 
Manager make arrangements for the proposed meeting of the Community Profile 
and  Partnerships Committee on 2 February 2015  to be held as a joint meeting 
with the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Councillor Nancy Matthews referred to her request to bring forward the 
item on school transport and raised a number of concerns around the transport 
arrangements for St. Richard Gwyn High School.  It was proposed and agreed 
that the next meeting of the Committee scheduled for 4 December 2014, be held 
at St. Richard Gwyn High School, Flint, and that the item on school transport be 
brought forward for consideration at the meeting. 
 

Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following 
items be considered: 

 

• Quarterly performance reporting 

• National Model for School Improvement 

• School Modernisation (including School Repair and Maintenance) 

• Playschemes – scoping reports 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed subject to the above; 
 
(b) That the Member Engagement Manager make arrangements for the 

proposed meeting of the Community Profile and  Partnerships Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on 2 February 2015  to be held as a joint meeting with 
the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee; 

 
(c) That an item on the Post 16 Commissioning Strategy 2015/16 be 

considered at the above joint meeting; and 
 
(d) That the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 4 December 2014, be 

held at St. Richard Gwyn High School, Flint. 
 
 



 

 
32. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 

 
There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 

attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.15 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


